classified as property and equipment and derivative financial instruments that have been measured at fair value. These consolidated financial
statements have been presented in thousands of Georgian lari (GEL), except otherwise stated.

Going concern
The GHG’s Board of Directors has made an assessment of the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that it has the
resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future for a period of at least 12 months from the approval of the financial statements.
Furthermore, management is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Group’s ability to continue as a
going concern. Therefore, the financial statements continue to be prepared on the going concern basis.

Reclassifications
During year ended 31 December 2015 the Group reconsidered the presentation of its consolidated statement of financial position for the purpose
of more accurate presentation of receivables from healthcare services and payables for share acquisitions. The presentation of comparative
figures has been adjusted to conform to the presentation of the current year amounts:

Consolidated statement of financial position
As previously

reported Reclassification As reclassified

Receivables from healthcare services 43,814 (549) 43,265
Other assets 20,274 549 20,823
Payables for share acquisitions 13,694 (529) 13,165
Accounts payable 8,081 510 8,591
Other liabilities 11,487 19 11,506

3. Summary of significant accounting policies
Changes in accounting policies
The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation
of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014, except for the adoption of the following new Standards effective
as of 1 January 2015 that did not have any impact on Group’s financial statements:
• Amendments to IAS 19 Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions;
• Annual improvements 2010-2012 Cycle that includes amendments to IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 8, IAS 16 and IAS 24;